
David City Public School Board of Education 
Regular Board Meeting
Wednesday, November 8, 2023 7:00 PM
Board Meeting Room at the High School
750 D St.
David City, NE 68632-1724 

1. Call Meeting to Order

1.1. Pledge of Allegiance

1.2. Open Meetings Statement

1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval

2. Staff and Student Involvement

2.1. E-Sports Presentation

2.2. Student Board Member Reports

3. Public Forum

4. Agenda Approval

5. Consent Agenda

5.1. Approve minutes of the regular meeting.

5.2. Approve Claims Against the District

5.3. Financial Reports

6. Board Committee Reports

7. Administrative Reports 

7.1. Dr. Denker

7.2. Mr. Couch

7.3. Mr. Lindsley



7.4. Mr. Happ

7.5. Ms. Romshek

7.6. Ms. Daniels

7.7. Mr. Hermelbracht

8. Old Business

9. New Business

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on opting to play 8-man or 11-man football 
starting in the fall of 2024.

9.2. Discuss, consider, and take action to approve the 2024-25 school calendar.

9.3. Discuss, consider, and take action to replace all Series 5000s Board Policies with 
new and updated policies.

9.4. Discuss the possibility of purchasing and installing vape sensors in the high school.

9.5. Discuss, consider, and take action to approve the 2022-23 financial audit.

9.6. Discuss the Supt evaluation instrument.

9.7. Discuss the possibility of a Tier 3 intervention school at ESU 7 in the future and the 
needs of the school district.

9.8. Discuss the district's preliminary 2022-23 annual report that will be finalized once 
NDE releases assessment data and shared with the public in December.

10. Personnel

10.1. Discuss, consider, and take action to approve the 2024-25 negotiated agreement.

10.2. Discuss, consider, and take action to recognize DCEA as the bargaining unit for 
teachers for the 2025-26 negotiated agreement.

11. Future Discussion Items

11.1. Supt Evaluation

11.2. Supt Contract Extension



12. Adjournment



This time of the year school has been going pretty well. It is the off-season for sports and
they are about to get started for the winter seasons. One Act has been going pretty well. At our
first competition, we ended up getting 2nd which was pretty good for never being at Norfolk. We
are just getting ready to go to York on Saturday and hoping to win that competition. The Esports
season is about to come to an end. All of our varsity teams have qualified for state so we are
really excited. We are ready to go do the best that we can and try to win another few
championships. Students haven’t been showing any concerns at all. I think most students are
ready for Thanksgiving that is coming up and they are just counting down the days.



I’m not sure of many problems that we’ve had in the school. I do know of one. I have
some friends in Cross Country and they told me about the problems that were happening in the
locker room and while running. Some of the new boys were making fun of the boys who had
been in Cross Country for a while. I don’t remember what he told me they said, but it obviously
wasn’t nice. It led to some boys being very upset and even wanting to quit Cross Country. One
boy also tried to trip one of my friends, who was his teammate. I’m sure you’ve been told about
this issue already, I just know my friend told me to write about this.

Many people have also been complaining about the no-backpack policy. I know that we
can’t bring backpacks back altogether, but maybe we could have a rule that only allows for
small, clear bags to be carried around during the day.

All of our activities seem to be doing good. No complaints about that.



David City Public School Board of Education 

Regular Board Meeting 

Wednesday, October 13, 2023, 7:00 PM 

Bellwood Elementary Media Center 

612 Park St. Bellwood, NE 68624 

Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal requirements 
for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the Banner Press, a publication 
established for general circulation within the district and posted on the front door of each school 
building and the David City Post Office. Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education. A current copy of the agenda for said meeting was available in the 
Superintendent’s office and the district’s website. All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as 
may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the 
public.  

 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

Stephanie Summers called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

1.1 Pledge of Allegiance 
Attendees stood to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

1.2 Open Meetings Statement 
Stephanie Summers informed attendees that a copy of the Open Meetings Law was 

posted and available for inspection. 
1.3 Attendance/Absence Approval 

All board members were present. All administrators were present. Bothe student board 
members were present.  

2. Staff and Student Involvement 
Stephanie Summers took a few minutes to recognize all our administrators, Mr. 

Ockander, Mr. Worm, and Dr. Denker for their awards and recognition within our district. 
 

3. Public Forum- None 
 

4. Agenda Approval 
Marcus Thoendel motioned to approve the agenda as presented. Kasey Kuhlman 

seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0. 
 

5. Consent Agenda 
5.1 Approve minutes of regular meeting 
5.2 Approve Claims Against the District 

Dr. Denker mentioned that one of the buses from 2017 was in the shop getting repaired.  
 
 



5.3 Financial Reports 
Dr. Denker discussed the reports in detail and answered a few questions the board asked. 
Marcus Thoendel motioned to approve consent agenda items 5.1 through 5.3. Donnie 
Moravec seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0. 
 

6. Board Committee Reports-  
The board will be meeting with Marcia Herring from NASB at 7:30 pm October 18 in the 

Board Room at the David City High School. The Policy committee will meet the following 
Wednesday at 1pm. November 1, the Ad Hoc committee will meet during access with 6th-11th 
graders, to discuss the 8-man or 11-man football decision. The community will discuss the same 
topic that evening at 7:00.  
 

7. Administrative Reports 
7.1 Dr. Denker 
7.2 Mr. Couch 
7.3 Mr. Lindsley 
7.4 Ms. Romshek 
7.5 Mr. Happ 
7.6 Ms. Daniels 
7.7 Mr. Hermelbracht 

 
8. Board Development/Training 

8.1 Principal Evaluation Tool 
Dr. Denker went through the Principal Evaluation Tool in detail. Dr. Denker said to the board 
he wants to change the evaluation tool to better evaluate our administrative staff. Dr. 
Denker gave multiple reasons why he feels this is a needed change. Eventually as this 
process proceeds the board and NDE will have to approve the new evaluation tool. 
 

8.2 Due Process for Certified Staff 
Dr. Denker went through the Due Process for Certified Staff and what the specific rights a 
staff member has. Dr. Denker explained to the board how often evaluations happen and 
what our district’s policy is in this area.  
 

9. Old Business 
 

10. New Business 
10.1 Discuss, Consider, and take action to approve Policy 5006 Option Enrollment and 

Resolution.  
Dr. Denker went through the Option Enrollment Policy. Justin Krafka motioned to 

approve Policy 5006 Option Enrollment and Resolution. Kasey Kuhlman seconded the 
motion. Motion carried 6-0. 

 
 
 
 



 
11. Personnel 

11.1 Enter into executive session necessary to protect the public interest for the sole purpose 
of discussing teacher negotiations.  

The board entered into executive session at 8:08 pm and the executive session 
adjourned at 9:12 pm. 
 

12. Future Discussion Items 
 

13. Adjournment- Marcus Thoendel motioned to adjourn the meeting at 9:14 pm. Donnie Moravec 
seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0. 
 
 
 

 

 



David City Public School Board of Education 
Working Board Meeting 
Wednesday, October 18, 2023 7:30 PM 
Board Meeting Room at the High School 
750 D St.  David City, NE 68632-1724 

 

 
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal 
requirements for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the Banner 
Press, a publication established for general circulation within the district and posted on the front 
door of each school building and the David City Post Office. Notice of this meeting was given in 
advance to all members of the Board of Education. A current copy of the agenda for said meeting 
was available in the Superintendent’s office and the district’s website. All proceedings of the 
Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting 
was open to the attendance of the public.  
 
1. Call Meeting to Order 
Stephanie Summers, Board President, called the work session to order at 7:30pm. 

1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
Stephanie Summers asked everyone in attendance to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

1.2. Open Meetings Statement  
Stephanie Summers let everyone know a copy of the open meetings statement was posted on the 
wall in the board meeting room. 

1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval 
Stephanie Summers confirmed all board members were in attendance. 

2. New Business 

2.1. Board Development/Training with NASB 
Marcia Herring led the board through a self-assessment and discussion. 

3. Adjournment 
Kasey Kuhlman motioned to adjourn the work session at 10:12pm and it was seconded by 
Donnie Moravec.  Motion passed 6-0. 



David City Public School Board of Education 
Special Board Meeting 
Wednesday, November 1, 2023 6:00 PM 
Board Meeting Room at the High School 
750 D St. David City, NE 68632-1724 

 

 
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal 
requirements for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the Banner 
Press, a publication established for general circulation within the district and posted on the front 
door of each school building and the David City Post Office. Notice of this meeting was given in 
advance to all members of the Board of Education. A current copy of the agenda for said meeting 
was available in the Superintendent’s office and the district’s website. All proceedings of the 
Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting 
was open to the attendance of the public.  

 
1. Call Meeting to Order 

Stephanie Summers, Board President, called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.   
 

1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
Stephanie Summers asked everyone in attendance to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

1.2. Open Meetings Statement  
Stephanie Summers let everyone know a copy of the open meetings statement was 
posted on the wall in the board meeting room. 
 

1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval 
Stephanie Summers confirmed all board members were in attendance. 

2. New Business 

2.1. Discuss the future of the football program in terms of opting to play 8-man or 11-man for 
the upcoming two-year cycle.  No official action will be taken.  Public comment specifically 
related to the topic will be allowed at the board president's discretion in terms of format. 

Brian Hermelbracht, Activities Director, provided a short presentation on 8-man and 11-man 
football, including recent participation numbers and pros and cons of both.  Board members 
and the Superintendent then fielded questions and comments from parents and community 
members. 

3. Adjournment 
Marcus Thoendel motioned to adjourn the meeting at 7:12pm and it was seconded by 
Kasey Kuhlman.  Motion passed 6-0. 



Payment Vendor Invoice Amount Comment

Agile Sports Technologies, Inc $10,700.00 Hudl AD Package Subscription
Amazon Capital Services $517.74 Custodial Supplies
Amazon Capital Services $714.18 Classroom Supplies
Avant Assessment LLC $498.00 Spanish Class Proficiency Assessment
Broad Reach $329.17 Media Center Books
Butler County Clerk $957.94 Joint Public Hearing Expense
Butler County Clinic, P.C. $450.00 DOT Physicals
Butler County Health $4,970.54 OT/PT SPED Services
Butler County Welding Inc $433.44 Class Supplies/Custodial
Cenex Fleetcard $371.82 Fuel
Central Community College $255.00 BLS Instructor Class - Eloge
Comfort Inn $457.53 Infinite Campus Workshop
Dale's Food Pride $420.07 Classroom Supplies
David City Ace Hardware $889.78 Custodial/Class Supplies
Eakes Office Solutions $1,639.59 EGOLDFAX/Copy Contract
Anna Kouba $157.20 Mileage Reimbursement
ESU #7 $190.00 Latino Summit
ESU #7 $540.00 Interpreting
ESU #7 $499.09 Production
ESU #7 Special Education $57,987.23 SPED Contracted Services
Faller Landscape $4,402.74 Trees
Fireguard Inc $4,045.00 Fire Alarm Contracted Services
Frontier Cooperative Co. $4,625.75 Fuel
Harris School Solutions $535.10 Treasurer Office Checks
Hartman Auto Repair LLC $58.37 Vehicle Repairs
Heartland Communications LLC $470.00 Telephone Repair
Helmink Printing $1,310.00 DCE & HS Envelopes
HireRight, LLC $77.10 Background Screening
Johnson Controls Security Solutions $54.61 HVAC Contracted Services
Junior Library Guild $1,107.96 Media Center Subscription
Keep Nebraska Beautiful $100.00 Annual Membership
Kobza Motors, Inc $120.67 Vehicle Repairs
Kouba, Anna $110.04 Staff Mileage Reimbursement
Kozisek, Mistyn $125.76 Staff Mileage Reimbursement
Kurita America Inc. $1,949.61 HVAC Contracted Services

Claims Against the District
November 2023



Masek, Amy $6,313.50 Mental Health Counseling
Menards, Inc. $15.70 Custodial Supplies
Mid*America Books $326.40 Media Center Books
Mid-American Research Chemical $272.50 Custodial Supplies
NE Council of School Admin. $160.00 Labor Relations Workshop
Nice Kars $722.25 Bus Repair
Northside Inc. $976.45 Fuel, Wash
One Source, The Background 

  
$34.00 Background Checks

Payflex Systems USA INC $150.00 Admin Fees
Perry, Guthery, Haase & Gessford 

 
$160.00 Legal Fees

Pitney Bowes $601.29 Meter Lease Fee
Platte Valley Company, Inc $694.00 Insulated 6" heat traced piped - HS Maint.
Rehmer Auto Parts $109.76 Custodial Supplies
Rerucha Ag & Auto Supply $169.78 Bus Supplies
Sack Lumber Company $248.90 Classroom Supplies
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc $276.25 Shop Parts Cleaner
Sandro Wendell De Mont Serrat $469.50 SPED Mileage Reimbursement

 Schmit, Adam $190.00 Reimburement Class/Certificate
ServiceMaster by Shevlin $4,422.00 Bellwood Janitorial Services
Spectrum/Charter Comm $303.62 Business TV/Internet
Stanek Fire Protection $171.00 Fire Control System
Styskal Cleaning Services $4,000.00 Janitorial Services
Truck Center Companies $189.75 Program VGT Actuator
U & I Sanitation $1,148.55 Garbage Service
Verizon Wireless $420.62 Bus WiFi & Jet Packs
Village of Bellwood $99.00 Utilities
WEX Bank $75.00 Fuel
William Garcia $576.40 SPED Mileage Reimbursement

 Western Oil $306.00 Fuel (formerly Stop Inn)
Windstream Corporation $1,295.67 Telephone & Internet
Witter Family Medicine $125.00 DOT Physical
Woodriver Energy $1,069.01 Natural Gas
Woolsey Electric LLC $75.00 Furnace Contracted Services
Yasmany Dominguez Sosa $472.91 SPED PK Mileage Reimbursement

 
Sub-Total $128,710.84

Bank of the Valley $30.00 Safe Deposit Box Rental
Mid-Month Checks & Direct Withdrawls



Butler Public Power District $1,679.47 Bellwood Electricity
David City Utilities $25,696.07 David City Utilities
Five Points Bank $4,999.01 Copier Leases
Central City High School $100.00 Quiz Bowl Entry Fee
Didier's Grocery $363.00 Instructional Supplies
Patriotic Productions $600.00 Remembering Our Fallen Display
Thayer Central Community Schools $60.00 Quiz Bowl Entry Fee
NE IC User Group $150.00 Schafer, Moore, Palensky Workshop
The Offroad Company $1,166.75 Snow Blade 
Sub-Total $34,844.30 

US Bank Card
Dales $17.54  Preschool Supplies 
Cenex $425.79  Fuel 
Car Wash $12.00  Car Wash 
Fiesta Brava $37.23  Meals for Teacher Fair 
Redllin Art $194.90  Staff Christmas Cards 
Parking $1.25  Parking 
Lied Lodge $407.94  Curriculum Director Conference 
Magnolia Hotel $3,207.00  50% remaing deposit for State WR 2024 
Ed Puzzle $13.50  Instructional Supplies 
Shutterfly $51.32  Thank You Cards 
Hy-Vee $6.72  Preschool Supplies 
Easy DNS Technologies $78.36  dcscouts.org renewal 
Ebay Pals $174.95 Chromebook Screens
Ebay Pals $34.99 Chromebook Screens
Shutterfly $28.90  Thank You Cards 
Typing.com $90.00 Subscription

Sub-Total $4,782.39
Grand Total $168,337.53





01-1110 Local Property Taxes
10/3/23 Seward County $1.61
10/6/23 Saunders County $7,142.92

10/13/23 Butler County $432,503.45

01-1370 PreSchool Tuition
10/3/23 Hilger/Sanders $80.00

10/16/23 Sheehan $160.00
10/16/23 Viscarra $160.00
10/16/23 Palensky $480.00
10/16/23 Dresch $80.00
10/16/23 Aldrich $160.00
10/16/23 Shannon $160.00
10/16/23 Smith $160.00
10/16/23 Struck $160.00
10/16/23 McDonald $480.00
10/16/23 Spellman $159.99
10/23/23 Price $80.00
10/23/23 Lange $80.00
10/23/23 Sears $90.00
10/23/23 Hoeppner $160.00 1
10/23/23 Emeigh $160.00
10/23/23 Baete $160.00
10/23/23 Selden $160.00
10/23/23 Kasik $160.00
10/23/23 Louderback $160.00
10/23/23 Diaz $80.00
10/23/23 Magana/Diaz $160.00
10/23/23 Trainer $160.00
10/23/23 Gonzalez $90.00
10/30/23 Struck $160.00
10/30/23 Aldrich $160.00

01-1510 Interest
10/31/23 Bank of the Valley $628.32

01-1911 Local License Fees
10/23/23 City of David City $2,445.00

01-3110 State Aid
10/30/23 State of NE $109,299.00

01-3535 High Ability Learners (HAL)
10/30/23 State of NE Base Payment $2,342.00
10/30/23 State of NE Matching Payment $4,174.00

01-5300 Sale of Property

CASH RECEIPTS 
October 2023



10/16/23 Navarro, E (Wood) $10.00
10/23/23 Staff (Wood) $30.00

01-5690 Non-Revenue Receipts
10/16/23 Hansen, L (Laptop Repair) $25.00
10/16/23 Sabata, A (Laptop Repair) $25.00
10/16/23 Aldrich, K (Laptop Repair) $25.00
10/16/23 Chmelka, R (Laptop Repair) $25.00
10/23/23 Tech Insurance/Safeware $215.00
10/23/23 McGraw-Hill $255.62
10/23/23 Remind Inc $30.00
10/23/23 Rebeiro, C (Laptop Usage) $15.00
10/23/23 Nicolas, C (Laptop Repair) $25.00

01-9000 Non Program Receipts
10/23/23 Lunch PR Reimburse $24,194.49

TOTAL $587,671.40



9/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $241,310.30
Customer Deposits $49,136.65
Direct  Deposits $2,202,107.76
Interest $608.34
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $829,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,219,107.41
Utilities/BCPPD $23,211.42
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $405,848.72
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $130,850.33
Checks Paid $297,537.82
CREDIT TOTAL $3,080,852.75
DEBIT TOTAL $3,081,554.71
Ending Balance $240,608.34

9/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,630,993.02
Transfer from General Fund $2,115,905.53
Transfer to General Fund $850,000.00
Interest $10,829.26

9/30/2023 Ending Balance $4,907,727.81

10/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,608.34
Customer Deposits $31,340.11
Direct  Deposits $555,702.97
Interest $628.32
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $987,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $548,490.67
Utilities/BCPPD $25,696.07
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $414,695.62
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $264,027.50
Checks Paid $321,446.72
CREDIT TOTAL $1,574,671.40
DEBIT TOTAL $1,579,355.59
Ending Balance $240,608.34

10/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,907,727.81
Transfer from General Fund $537,003.18
Transfer to General Fund $987,000.00
Interest $12,677.81

10/31/2023 Ending Balance $4,470,408.80

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account #260977
Budget: $15,662,387



Account Code Nov 2023 Budget (YTD) Actual (YTD) Encumbran
ce (YTD)

Available (YTD) % of 
Budge

01100 - Regular Instruction $359,812.96 $5,362,399.00 $1,080,547.89 $22,066.32 $4,259,784.79 20.15

01115 - Career Academy Programs (Rule 47) $1,532.61 $22,539.00 $4,985.35 $0.00 $17,553.65 22.12

01125 - Reg. Instructional Prog SA (Flex-Spending) $4,902.18 $62,839.00 $14,706.54 $0.00 $48,132.46 23.40

01150 - Limited English Proficiency Programs $14,122.21 $177,742.00 $41,288.10 $0.00 $136,453.90 23.23

01160 - Poverty Programs $9,143.53 $113,590.00 $27,285.31 $0.00 $86,304.69 24.02

01190 - Early Childhood Educational Programs $31,703.94 $405,255.00 $92,139.28 $0.00 $313,115.72 22.74

01200 - SPED Instructional Programs - SA $181,294.53 $2,591,135.00 $479,911.29 $84.90 $2,111,138.81 18.52

01291 - SPED Instructional Programs - Ages 3-5 $11,499.64 $264,444.00 $33,487.25 $0.00 $230,956.75 12.66

01292 - SPED Instructional Programs - B-2 $0.00 $12,433.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,433.00 0.00

02120 - Guidance Services $16,904.66 $226,638.00 $51,600.32 $0.00 $175,037.68 22.77

02130 - Health Services $16,690.52 $211,532.00 $40,892.25 $0.00 $170,639.75 19.33

02141 - Psychological Serv SPED SA $9,756.42 $131,677.00 $29,269.26 $0.00 $102,407.74 22.23

02142 - Psychological Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02143 - Psychological Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02151 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED SA $18,028.95 $280,025.00 $55,986.81 $0.00 $224,038.19 19.99

02152 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $47,657.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,657.00 0.00

02153 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $17,334.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,334.00 0.00

02161 - Occupational Therapy - SPED SA $0.00 $27,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,500.00 0.00

02162 - Occupational Therapy - SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00

02163 - Occupational Therapy - SPED B-2 $0.00 $3,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,750.00 0.00

02171 - Physical Therapy SPED School Age $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 0.00

02172 - Physical Therapy SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 0.00

02173 - Physical Therapy SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $1,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 0.00

02181 - Vision Services SPED School Age $487.50 $7,522.00 $1,495.00 $0.00 $6,027.00 19.88

02182 - Vision Services SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02183 - Vision Services SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02190 - Student Support Services $45,165.16 $525,449.00 $114,163.32 $0.00 $411,285.68 21.73

02210 - Improvement of Instruction $0.00 $113,354.00 $0.00 $0.00 $113,354.00 0.00

02211 - School Improvement $0.00 $11,000.00 $97.90 $0.00 $10,902.10 0.89

02212 - Instruction and Curriculum Development $0.00 $11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,000.00 0.00

02220 - Library/Media Services $15,835.17 $193,609.00 $43,525.37 $0.00 $150,083.63 22.48

02290 - Staff Support $194.90 $17,500.00 $9,275.38 $0.00 $8,224.62 53.00

02310 - Board of Education $1,267.94 $29,000.00 $5,278.94 $0.00 $23,721.06 18.20

02320 - Executive Administration $18,376.37 $238,943.00 $55,576.61 $0.00 $183,366.39 23.26

02330 - District Legal Services $160.00 $25,000.00 $720.00 $0.00 $24,280.00 2.88

02410 - Office of the Principal $68,088.16 $896,268.00 $203,923.55 $61.42 $692,283.03 22.75

02510 - Fiscal Services $12,613.81 $322,796.00 $40,268.82 $0.00 $282,527.18 12.48

02610 - Operation of Buildings $19,661.06 $986,826.00 $116,415.90 $1,586.72 $868,823.38 11.80

02620 - Maintenance of Buildings $38,566.75 $557,873.00 $113,992.54 $0.00 $443,880.46 20.43

02710 - Vehicle Operation - Regular Education $29,792.37 $395,495.00 $80,277.97 $0.00 $315,217.03 20.30

02712 - Vehicle Operation - School Age SPED $6,816.89 $118,976.00 $18,431.63 $0.00 $100,544.37 15.49

02713 - Vehicle Operation - Below Age 5 SPED $1,049.31 $2,500.00 $2,479.83 $0.00 $20.17 99.19

02730 - Vehicle Servicing and Maintenance $1,771.41 $275,500.00 $28,706.19 $0.00 $246,793.81 10.42

November 2023
Monthly Expenditure Report



03100 - Food Services Operations $0.00 $0.00 $765.69 $0.00 ($765.69) 0.00

03300 - Community Services Operations $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

03535 - High Ability Learners $835.62 $22,857.00 $3,146.86 $143.84 $19,566.30 13.77

03599 - Other State Categorical Programs $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00

06200 - Title I, Part A ESSA $9,757.70 $122,554.00 $29,272.99 $0.00 $93,281.01 23.89

06310 - Title II, Part A ESSA $594.61 $23,051.00 $1,783.47 $0.00 $21,267.53 7.74

06406 - IDEA Preschool (619) Base Allocation $0.00 $3,165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,165.00 0.00

06408 - IDEA Part B 6404 & 6410 $4,970.54 $210,131.00 $24,057.11 $0.00 $186,073.89 11.45

06412 - IDEA Part B Proportionate Share $2,623.46 $31,768.00 $7,870.38 $0.00 $23,897.62 24.77

06967 - Title IV Grant $1,189.50 $0.00 $2,714.50 $0.00 ($2,714.50) 0.00

06969 - Title IV, Part A ESSA $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00

06998 - ESSERS 3 $14,048.98 $358,511.00 $43,244.69 $0.00 $315,266.31 12.06

08000 - Transfers (Outgoing) $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00

Grand Total $969,259.36 $15,662,387.00 $2,899,584.29 $24,005.64 $12,738,797.07 18.51



Credits Debits Balance
09/01/23 Starting Balance $1,099,862.73
9/30/2023 Interest $2,784.31 $1,102,647.04
9/30/2023 Balance $1,102,647.04

10/17/2023 Eakes Office Plus $16,556.38 $1,086,090.66
10/31/2023 Interest $2,863.45 $1,088,954.11
10/31/2023 Balance $1,088,954.11

Credit/Debit Total $5,647.76 $16,556.38

DEPRECIATION FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 207050
Budget: $1,124213.93



chairs



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $211,644.29
9/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $49.76 $211,594.53
9/8/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $210,666.38

9/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $510.79 $210,155.59
9/19/2023 Auto Withdrawal $35.00 $210,120.59
9/20/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $212,020.59
9/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $533.74 $211,929.01
9/28/2023 Telus Health/Lifeworks $3,969.84 $207,959.17
9/30/2023 Interest $533.74 $208,492.91
9/30/2023 Balance $208,492.91
10/3/2023 Auto Withdrawal $281.17 $208,211.74

10/10/2023 Auto Withdrawal $396.34 $207,815.40
10/17/2023 Auto Withdrawal $335.34 $207,480.06
10/18/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,551.91
10/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $208,451.91
10/24/2023 Auto Withdrawal $82.76 $208,369.15
10/31/2023 Auto Withdrawal $160.00 $208,209.15
10/31/2023 Interest $543.82 $208,752.97
10/31/2023 Balance $208,752.97

Credit/Debit Total $4,877.56 $8,211.04

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley -  Account Number 262121
Budget: 273,918.40









**Budget: $729,374.47

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $196,852.33
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $19,459.57
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,467.68
State of NE

Amazon Capital Services $163.41 
Amazon Capital Services $153.64 
Buresh Meats $60.14
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,697.77
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $190.51
David City Ace Hardware $47.96
David City Public Schools $22,546.35
Decker Equipment $105.36
EFT Lunch Direct $30.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,396.50
SUPER SAVER $25.34
SYSCO Lincoln $9,596.39
US Foods - Division #2365 $7,346.97

CREDIT TOTAL $26,927.25
DEBIT TOTAL $58,396.34 $165,383.24

10/1/2023 Starting Balance $165,383.24
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $14,279.35
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,666.83
State of NE $49,634.59
Interest $464.96

Cash-Wa Distributing $10,267.67
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $252.83

LUNCH FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank Of The Valley, Account 207068



David City Public Schools $24,194.49
Deckert, Rachel Nicole $27.50 
Didier's Grocery Inc $314.79
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,088.54
Lee's Refrigeration Inc $1,485.38
SYSCO Lincoln $5,923.73
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,407.83

CREDIT TOTAL $72,045.73
DEBIT TOTAL $51,998.76 $185,430.21



Payment Vendor Comment Invoice Amount
Angell, Shari A Mileage Reimbursement $62.88
Cash-Wa Distributing Food/Supplies $14,707.33
Culligan of Columbus R.O. $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC Food $100.79
David City Public Schools Lunch Payroll $25,932.41
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC Milk $5,573.98
SUPER SAVER Food $87.06
SYSCO Lincoln Food/Supplies $8,761.37
US Foods - Division #2365 Food $4,962.63
Zeilinger, Beth M Mileage Reimbursement $78.60

Grand Total $60,303.05

November 2023
Lunch Claims Against the District



Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $3,880.49

9/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.82 $3,890.31

9/30/2023 Balance $3,890.31

10/31/2023 Interest Earned $10.18 $3,900.49

10/31/2023 Balance $3,900.49

Credit/Debit Total $20.00 $0.00

BOND INVESTMENT

2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406552



Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406528

9/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.89
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.89 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $298.51 $240,298.51
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $298.51 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $282,508.27 $522,508.27
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $282,508.27 $240,000.00
Interest $607.57 $240,607.57
Balance $240,607.57

9/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $648,540.65
Transfer from Building Fund $683,434.67
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $1,955.65

9/30/23 Balance $933,930.97

10/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.57
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.57 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.23 $240,000.23
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.23 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $53,670.67 $293,670.67
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $53,670.67 $240,000.00
Interest $627.86 $240,627.86
Balance $240,627.86

10/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $933,930.97
Transfer from Building Fund $54,278.47
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $2,520.07

10/31/23 Balance $990,729.51

Credits/Debits $1,079,901.97 $337,085.25

Future Expenditures

2023-24 Dec 15 Principal $588884.01 Interest $61115.99 $650,000
June 15 Principal $598158.93 Interest $51841.07 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $1,400,000

2023-24 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2024-25 Dec 15 Principal $607579.94 Interest $42420.07 $650,000
June 15 Principal $617149.32 Interest $32850.68 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000

Special Building Fund
2023-2024

Budget: $2,316,952.57



Estimated Total $1,400,000
2024-25 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2025-26 Dec 15 Principal $626869.42 Interest $23130.58 $650,000
June 15 Principal $636742.62 Interest $13257.39 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $1,400,000

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2026-27 Dec 15 Principal $201767.59 Interest $3228.69 $204,996 Final Payment
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
HS Roof Area 2 Replacement $480,000
Estimated Total $784,996
Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250



Budget: $842,641.99
Credits Debits Balance

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $635,199.05
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $3.32 $635,202.37
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $58.35 $635,260.72
9/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $53,744.00 $689,004.72
9/29/2023 Interest $791.23 $689,795.95
9/29/2023 Balance $689,795.95
10/6/2023 Seward County Treasurer $0.04 $389,795.99

10/13/2023 Butler County Treasurer $10,128.86 $699,924.85
10/31/2023 Interest $857.13 $700,781.98
10/31/2023 Balance $700,781.98

Credit/Debit Totals $65,582.93 $0.00

Future Expenditures

2023-24 Bond Principal $220,000
Bond Interest $18,510
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $288,510

2023-24 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2024-25 Bond Principal $225,000
Bond Interest $16,452
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $291,452

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2025-26 Bond Principal $230,000
Bond Interest $14,175
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $294,175

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2026-27 Bond Principal $240,000
Bond Interest $11,588
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $301,588

2026-27 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2027-28 Bond Principal $245,000
Bond Interest $8,677
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $303,677

2027-28 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2028-29 Bond Principal $250,000
Bond Interest $5,458
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000

QCPUF - Qualified Capital Purchases Undertaking Fund
(Limited Tax Building Improvement Bond)

2023-2024
First National Bank of Omaha, Account Number 9960039820



Estimated Total Expenses $305,458
2028-29 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2029-30 Bond Principal $260,000
Bond Interest $1,885
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $311,885

2029-30 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $310.17

9/30/2023 Interest $0.78 $310.95
9/30/2023 Balance $310.95

10/13/2023 FCCLA Dues $610.00 $920.95
10/31/2023 Interest $1.79 $922.74
10/31/2023 Balance $922.74

Credit/Debit Totals $612.57 $0.00

STUDENT FEES
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 062836
Budget: $3309.36



DC Supt Monthly Board Report 
Nov 2023 
Chad Denker, Supt 
 
Bellwood Elem Roof Replacement 
The contractor has started with the replacement.  The rock has been vacuumed off the roof so they can install new 
product so the loudest part is complete.  They hope to get done near Thanksgiving time. 
 
 
 
Bellwood High School Bell 
Bob Bell had a big school bell donated to him that was part of the old high school in Bellwood.  It was in the tower 
that burned down but the bell was saved.  It is now mounted on a concrete platform in front of the elementary 
school.  Eventually, we will get it finished and a plaque installed with some details.  I don’t know enough details to 
be a good resource at this point.  Peggy Romshek, Justin Krafka, and Bob have been helpful in getting this done. 
 
 
 
DC Elem HVAC Controls Replacement 
The contractor has started running the new wiring.  The project will take some time since they are trying to not 
disrupt classrooms during the school day. 
 
 
 
Ad Hoc Committee on Committees 
Meeting Date and Time? 
Mon Nov 27 or Tues Nov 28? 
 
 
 
NASB State Conference 
Thurs Nov 16 and Fri Nov 17 (pre-conf on Wed Nov 15) 
CHI – Omaha 
Registration completed and hotel reservations confirmed. 
Any spouses plan to join us for dinner on Thursday night? 
 
 
 
I don’t have a lot to report this month as most of my time has been consumed by discussion and action items on 
the board agenda. 
 
 



‭Chad Lindsley‬
‭Board Reports‬
‭11/8/2023‬

‭This month will focus on the action plans based on the NASB survey. Mr. Couch and I have discussed‬
‭some key focus areas to work towards‬
‭.‬

‭●‬ ‭Communication‬
‭-I will provide overall behavior updates to the staff.‬
‭-I will increase my visibility and check in with teachers regularly.‬

‭●‬ ‭All voices heard‬
‭-Regular check-ins allow for open communication and input.‬
‭-I have started a middle school leadership team to give those students a voice‬
‭which will also help me better support teachers.‬

‭●‬ ‭Support and respect from admin‬
‭-The increased communication and check-ins allow me to ask teachers if there is‬
‭anything I can do for them.‬
‭-Whenever possible I will solicit input from the teachers on school or student‬
‭issues.‬

‭●‬ ‭Valued/appreciated/recognized‬
‭-I have been giving hand-written notes to staff members with encouragement and‬
‭Recognition for all the great things they do.‬
‭-The monthly newsletter will include a section highlighting different staff‬
‭Members. We have now put a link on our website for the newsletters and we will‬
‭share them via social media each month.‬

‭-Mr. Couch and I are exploring options to bring someone in for an anti-vaping assembly.‬
‭-The October newsletter has been mailed out to all our families. We also have added the newsletters to‬
‭our website.‬



11/6/23 

School Board Report: Special Education 

Submitted by: Kari Daniels 

 

 

This is the season of being thankful and of reflecting.  There are many things to be 

thankful for.  I see the smiling faces of children and adults every day and I am thankful. 

I also have a lot to reflect on as the year 2023 nears its end. As administrators we are 

pulled in many directions, but it is important to take some time and to reflect upon how 

to make things better for students, families and staff.  Based largely upon the feedback 

of the NASB survey and through conversations with staff, I have developed some action 

steps to work toward the goal of improving things for those working for DCPS. 

1. MANDT training:  It is my desire to find a DCPS employee who is willing to 

attend training to become a MANDT trainer.  MANDT is a system which focuses 

on de-escalation and crisis prevention training.    

2. It is my goal to ensure that we are able to provide MANDT training to all para 

educators during our professional development days.  Para educators work 

closely with some of our neediest students. I want to ensure that they have the 

training necessary keep themselves, teachers and students safe. 

3. It is my goal to increase my visibility and support by spending more time in 

elementary classrooms outside of the observation/evaluation process.  I need to 

ensure that staff view my presence as supportive and not evaluative.  This will 

be achieved through one-on-one conversations with teachers.    

4. Inclusion and grading support – Finding specific training that is applicable to a 

district our size continues to be a struggle.  Nebraska started its ‘Journey to 



Inclusion’ a few years ago.  All of the research demonstrates that inclusion, to 

the extent possible and appropriate, is in the best interest of students. This is a 

significant shift from how special education services were delivered in years past.  

This has brought up some grading struggles as our district utilizes a standards 

based grading system.  My plan is to continue to network and visit other districts 

that are farther along in the process than we are, to hopefully bring back 

information that can be utilized in our district.    

 

I know that all staff appreciate the support they receive from the Board of Education.  

As an administrator, it is my job to demonstrate that same level of support, in person, 

to all staff on a daily basis.  I am thankful that I have the opportunity to do so. 

 

 

 

 



David City Public Schools 2024-2025 School Calendar For Approval Wed Nov 8, 2023

July August September October

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12- 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24* 25 26

28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 27 28 29 30 31

November December January February

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 1

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20- 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28

March April May June

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

16 17 18 19 21 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22- 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

23 24 25 26 27* 28 29 27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30

30 31

Reporting Periods Student Teacher Key

August 5 - October 11 43 48+ 24* pK-12 P/T Conf 12noon-8pm; No School For Students

October 14 - December 20 45 88 46 94+ 11 End of Quarter Oct 11, Dec 20, Mar 13, May 22

January 3 - March 13 47 49 2 School NOT in Session

March 18 - May 22 43 90 45+ 94+ 30 Staff Prof Dev Day; No School For Students

Total Days in Session 178 189 14 New Quarter Aug 12, Oct 14, Jan 6, Mar 18

Teacher Contract Days 187 12- 1:30 Dismissal Aug 12, Dec 20, May 22

Aug 5 - New Teachers and Mentors Work Day Jan 1 & 2 - School NOT in Session

Aug 6,7,8,9 - Staff Prof Dev Days; No School For Students Jan 3 - Staff Prof Dev Day; No School For Students

Aug 9 - Open House; Elem - 5pm; HS - 6pm Jan 6 - 3rd Quarter Begins

Aug 12 - First Day of School For Students; 1:30 Dismissal Jan 24 - DC WR Inv; Staff Work Day; No School For Students

Sept 2 - Labor Day; School NOT in Session Feb 21 - School NOT in Session

Sept 30 - Staff Prof Dev Day; No School For Students Mar 13 - End of 3rd Qtr (47 Days)

Oct 11 - End of 1st Quarter (43 Days) Mar 14 - School NOT in Session

Oct 14 - 2nd Quarter Begins Mar 17 - School NOT in Session; Possible Dist Speech Host

Oct 24 - pK-12 P/T Conf 12noon-8pm; No School For Students Mar 18 - 4th Quarter Begins

Oct 25 - School NOT in Session Mar 27 - pK-12 P/T Conf 12noon-8pm; No School For Students

Nov  27,28,29 - Thanksgiving; School NOT in Session Mar 28 - School NOT in Session

Dec 20 - End of 2nd Qtr (45/88 Days); 1:30 Dismissal Apr 17 - Staff Prof Dev Day; No School For Students

Dec 22 through 26 - NSAA Practice Moratorium Apr 18 - School NOT in Session

Dec 21 through Jan 5 - School NOT in Session Apr 21 - School NOT in Session

May 14 - Seniors Last Day

2 snow days already built into the calendar, however, May 17 - Graduation at 1pm

Mar 28, Apr 17, & Apr 21 could be student days if necessary May 22 - End of 4th Qtr (43/90 Days); 1:30 Dismissal

May 23 - Staff Work Day 8am-12n; No School For Students













































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Summer Enforcement  include in Policy 5103? 

Reported legal violations will be governed by this policy if such violations occur in 
between the above time span or a time period normally described as “summer vacation”. Reported 

violations means a report of a violation received by school officials without active monitoring of student 

behavior by school personnel, such as a self-report by the student or the student’s parent or guardian, a 

report received by law enforcement, or a report received from another reliable source. 
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Project Proposal

The Educational Service Unit 7 located in Columbus, Nebraska, presents a proposal

for the expansion of the existing ESU 7 Level III programs aimed at providing

comprehensive support to students facing significant learning and developmental

challenges. This proposal introduces a program referred to as "Program" within the context

of this document.

The Program is designed to offer robust assistance to low-functioning students with

autism or complex disorders within ESU 7 school districts situated in a seven-county

vicinity, spanning from kindergarten to individuals up to the age of 21 (see Appendix A:

Project Partners). An application procedure will be in place to determine the eligibility of

students for enrollment in the Program (see Appendix B: Program Application DRAFT).

Those enrolled in the Program will focus on developing essential life skills, enhancing social

interactions, improving communication abilities, and acquiring the necessary behavioral

skills to thrive in their respective environments.

The tuition and building fees associated with the Program will be invoiced to the

school districts with students participating in the Program. It's important to note that

building fees are not eligible for special education reimbursement, and this distinction will

be clearly indicated on the tuition bill to the respective districts.

The Program is scheduled to be housed within a repurposed classroom in the

Learning Academy on the ESU 7 campus, commencing in the academic year 2024-2025,

with an initial limited student capacity of up to five (see Appendix C: Timeline). Following

Document Table of Contents
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essential renovations, the Program will be relocated to the South Building, allowing for full

enrollment capacity of up to ten students beginning in August, 2025.

Rationale

ESU 7's commitment to providing comprehensive support for students with autism

or similar complex disabilities of low functioning has been an ongoing and central focus for

the school districts since 2014. On an annual and continuous basis, the ESU 7 Special

Education Director actively collaborates with school districts to assess and address their

unique special education requirements. Service contracts are meticulously tailored to

address these specific needs. These critical deliberations take place during Annual

Consultation Meetings, culminating in the finalization of essential services, training

initiatives, and specialized support for districts, educators, and students.

The pressing need for an additional Level III program, dedicated to addressing the

unique challenges posed by high-needs autism and related disorders, has consistently

surfaced as a prominent concern. During the most recent service planning meeting with

Superintendents, the establishment of a high-needs autism program emerged as a top

priority for multiple districts. The demand for additional, highly targeted, and intensive

support remains an unmet need within ESU 7's member districts.

It is important to note that while ESU 7 currently offers support to school districts,

educators, and students, this assistance is not structured in the form of a specialized

program situated on the ESU 7 campus. Instead, ESU 7 personnel have been instrumental in

supporting schools and students through a multifaceted approach. This approach

encompasses the creation of specialized programming within districts, active involvement
Document Table of Contents
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in Individualized Education Plan development, meeting support, assistance with

curriculum design, behavior analysis and support, specialized training in autism and

related fields for staff, and model teaching.

Service Planning

Service planning for the academic year 2023-2024 was successfully concluded in

December 2022. During this period, the development of a program on the ESU 7 campus,

tailored to students with severe autism or other complex disabilities, garnered heightened

attention. It became apparent that a more comprehensive analysis, involving the collection

of additional data and thorough discussion, was necessary to ascertain the priority of this

service.

Subsequently, planning for the ESU 7 Service Plan for the academic year 2024-2025

commenced in August 2023. The perceptual data analysis underscored the imperative need

for a specialized education program designed to address the unique requirements of

students who exhibit low functioning capabilities. These students are predominantly

afflicted by significant autism and related disorders, leading to pronounced communication

and behavioral challenges.

Upon establishing the priority of implementing a program tailored to students with

low functioning, severe autism, and related disorders, superintendents were tasked with

initiating discussions on this program with their respective district administration teams.

Subsequently, a Zoommeeting was convened on October 6, 2023, with the aim of engaging

districts interested in the Program. It is noteworthy that twelve districts actively
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participated in the Zoommeeting, each expressing a genuine interest and identifying

potential students within their purview.

To facilitate informed decision-making at the district level, requests for cost

estimations were issued in preparation for the upcoming district board meetings.

Concurrently, comprehensive communication, encapsulated in Appendix D:

Correspondence, was disseminated to superintendents in preparation for their October

2023 board meetings.

Existing Structure

ESU 7 possesses ownership of the South Building structure, encompassing an

estimated 12,000 square feet, with plans to renovate approximately 1,200 square feet, as

detailed in Appendix E: Site Plan. The refurbished area is slated to accommodate two (2)

classrooms, one (1) wheelchair-accessible bathroom, one (1) sensory room, and two (2)

recovery rooms. This renovation project will also entail the inclusion of two interior exits

and one exterior exit. Furthermore, an ADA-compliant playground will be introduced as an

additional feature, without necessitating modifications to the existing parking allowances.

Building Costs and Contributions

Option 1: Districts Pay Tuition + $6800 non-reimbursable. ESU Pays $330,000

non-reimbursable.

Estimated total budget of funds for the approximate 1,200 sq ft remodeling project

is $180,000. Cost per square foot is estimated to be $150. If the cost per square foot is

Document Table of Contents
Appendix Table of Contents

6

DR
AF
T



determined to be more than the estimated cost, the project will be adjusted accordingly.

The breakdown of contributions is as follows:

● ESU 7 School District Partners: Non-reimbursable $40 per day for enrolled
students over time for remodel expenses plus $45,000-65,000 tuition for enrolled
students

● ESU 7 General Fund: up to $30,000 additional expenses and $300,000 playground.

Each school district Board of Education will sign a partnership contract (Appendix F:

Agreement for Payment of Funds DRAFT) describing the financial responsibilities of both

parties as a result of contributing dollars (Appendix G: Resolution For District Board of

Education). The building will be legally owned by ESU 7 with programming advice

provided by ESU 7 member districts.

Option 2: Districts Pay Tuition + $6800 reimbursable. ESU Pays $180,000

non-reimbursable. (THIS IS THE PREFERRED OPTION, BUTWILL NEED

CONFIRMATION FROM NDE FIRST).

Estimated total budget of funds for the approximate 1,200 sq ft remodeling project

is $180,000. Cost per square foot is estimated to be $150. If the cost per square foot is

determined to be more than the estimated cost, the project will be adjusted accordingly.

The breakdown of contributions is as follows:

● ESU 7 School District Partners: Reimbursable $40 per day over time for equipment
and playground plus $45,000-65,000 tuition for enrolled students

● ESU 7 General Fund: $180,000 remodel expenses

Each school district Board of Education will sign a partnership contract (Appendix F:

Agreement for Payment of Funds DRAFT) describing the financial responsibilities of both

parties as a result of contributing dollars (Appendix G: Resolution For District Board of
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Education). The building will be legally owned by ESU 7 with programming advice

provided by ESU 7 member districts.

Dollars Contributed

ESU 7’s special education program receives advice and input from its ESU 7

Executive Committee of Superintendents. The Committee will provide a final

recommendation for dollars to contribute for the building remodel (Appendix H: Sample

Contribution Worksheet).

The anticipated total dollars applied toward this building remodel or equipment and

playground by these nineteen districts is $180,000 or $330,000 with maintenance expenses

ongoing. Each school district participating in the remodel project for the Program will

contribute a daily building fee amount or daily equipment fee. A daily rate of $40 will be

added to the bill for any student attending the program. This amount is not or is eligible for

special education reimbursement.

The successful execution of the Project hinges on the efficient staffing, provisioning,

equipping, training, and overseeing of the personnel responsible for the students attending

(as detailed in Appendix I: Staff Qualifications). To ensure the seamless operation of this

endeavor, schools enrolling in the first year of the Project will be obligated to pay the

full-year tuition along with the daily building fee, regardless of their students' attendance,

except in cases where one of the following circumstances arises:
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1. Expenses are adequately covered by other school districts who have students

attending. This will require more than 5 students for one teacher, or no more

than 10 students for two teachers.

2. If a student leaves the Program, another district fills the vacancy.

Reasons a student may not complete the year:

● Student moves

● Student becomes ill or otherwise is unable to attend

● Student violates the handbook and is expelled

General Building Specifications

In broad terms, the building remodel will encompass approximately 1,200 square

feet. This structure will be thoughtfully designed to cater to the specific needs of the ESU 7

school districts, particularly in providing essential support to students facing significant

language and behavioral challenges, often associated with autism or complex special

education disorders (as outlined in Appendix J: List of Structural Components). The

projected program is committed to adhering to the principles of the Least Restrictive

Environment (LRE) as it functions not as a traditional school but as a service. This

meticulous approach ensures strict compliance with LRE requirements. Furthermore, the

remodeled area will be fully aligned with all necessary American with Disabilities Act

(ADA) specifications.
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Board Support

ESU 7 Chief Administrator and Special Education Director will visit any district

Boards that request their presence to describe the Program (Appendix K: Contact

Information). School districts have requested final decisions to be made on or before the

end of the Fall semester 2023 for both the participating school district Boards of Education,

as well as ESU 7 Board of Education.
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Appendix A: Project Partners

● Educational Service Unit No. 7 (“ESU 7”);

● Boone County School District 06-0001, commonly known as Boone Central Public
Schools (“Boone Central”); and

● Merrick County School District 61-0004, commonly known as Central City Public
Schools (“Central City”).

● Colfax County School District 19-0058, commonly known as Clarkson Public Schools
(“Clarkson”).

● Platte County School District 71-0001, commonly known as Columbus Public
Schools (“Columbus”).

● Polk County School District 72-0015, commonly known as Cross County Public
Schools (“Cross County”).

● Butler County School District 12-0056, commonly known as David City Public
Schools (“David City”).

● Butler County School District 12-0502, commonly known as East Butler Public
Schools (“East Butler”).

● Nance County School District 63-0001, commonly known as Fullerton Public Schools
(“Fullerton”).

● Polk County School District 72-0075, commonly known as High Plains Community
Schools (“High Plains”).

● Colfax County School District 19-0070, commonly known as Howells-Dodge
Consolidated Schools (“Howells-Dodge”).

● Platte County School District 71-0067, commonly known as Humphrey Public
Schools (“Humphrey”).

● Platte County School District 71-0005, commonly known as Lakeview Community
Schools (“Lakeview”).

● Colfax County School District 19-0039, commonly known as Leigh Community
Schools (“Leigh”).

● Polk County School District 72-0019, commonly known as Osceola Public Schools
(“Osceola”).

● Merrick County School District 61-00949 commonly known as Palmer Public
Schools (“Palmer”).
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● Colfax County School District 19-0123, commonly known as Schuyler Community
Schools (“Schuyler”).

● Polk County School District 72-0032, commonly known as Shelby-Rising Schools
(“Shelby-Rising”).

● Boone County School District 06-0017, Commonly known as St. Edward Public
Schools (“St. Edward”).

● Nance County School District 63-0030, commonly known as Twin River Public
Schools (“Twin River”).
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Appendix B: Program Application DRAFT
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Appendix C: Timeline
*All dates are approximate

October-December 2023 Boards of Education Approval

November 2023 Project Proposal Drafted

December 2023-February 2024 Recruit and Hire Staff

January 2024 Contract with Architect

February 2024 Finish Bid Documents

March 2023 Bid the Project

March-April 2024 Open Bids, ESU 7 Board Approval

August 2024 Soft Start with Limited Capacity in Learning
Academy Repurposed Classroom

May - December 2024 Remodel

January 2025 Move to Remodeled Space
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Appendix D: Correspondence
Email on October 5, 2023 to ESU 7 Public School Superintendents
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Minutes after discussion in October 17, 2023 Superintendent Meeting

8:30-9:00 am - High Needs Autism Program Discussion
● Notes:

○ Autism Program:
■ Total cost. If only 5 at the beginning what is the criteria. If no room,

then what?
● Waiting list

■ If no join now, what about the 10% penalty
● If districts decide to do the $40 per day rate, there will be no

penalty
■ How do ESU funds work?

● ESU 7’s budget is funded less than ⅓ property tax, ⅓ grants,
and more than ⅓ contracts with districts

● No authority to levy for a building fund
● All special education programs are 100% funded by

contracts
■ Discussed options on if you contribute funds now, or if you wait until

you send kids.
■ Need to ask the Schools which option to use.

● Will do in a Google Form
■ 3 options in the program

● 30K over 5 years with penalty
● 5k start up and 40d/day
● 40d/day

■ Projected budget for the program
● Approximately $180,000 remodel
● Estimated $45,000-65,000 per year tuition

■ Several clarifying questions about year one options are for
commitment, and if any portions are reimbursable.

● Daily rate and building contributions not reibursable
■ Will be called an expanded Level III program, not necessarily an

autism program, in order to not unintentionally restrict to one
disability.

■ Can a 1:1 come with the student
● This will be something to determine on case by case basis

Discussion in October 17, 2023 Superintendent Meeting

8:30-9:00 am - High Needs Autism Program Discussion
● Update on the Special Education Autism Program

○ Working on the proposal. Will be presented to the ESU 7 Board during our
November meeting.

○ Working hard to put together a detailed budget.
■ Districts agreed to having a building fee added to the enrolled

student tuition.
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Discussion in October 17, 2023 Executive Superintendent Committee Meeting

11:30am-1:30pm - High Needs Autism Program Discussion
● Discussed other options for payment of the program in order for districts to

receive maximum reimbursement.
○ Option 1:

■ $45,000-65,000 tuition + $6,800 building fee ($40 per day) for enrolled
students.

■ ESU 7 Board Pay for equipment and supplies and playground,
approximately $330,000.

■ Reimbursement
● This option will provide schools with reimbursable expenses for

the tuition.
○ Approx. $52,000 per enrolled student

● ESU is not reimbursed for any of their expenses, approximately
$330,000

○ Option 2:
■ $45,000-65,000 tuition + $6,800 equipment fee ($40 per day) for enrolled

students.
■ ESU 7 Board Pay for remodel, approximately $180,000.
■ Reimbursement

● This option will provide schools with reimbursable expenses for
the tuition and equipment

○ Approx. $52,000 + $5,440 per enrolled student
● ESU is not reimbursed for any of their expenses, approximately

$180,000
● Discussed getting a grant to support the build of the playground. Polk explained ESUs

are not considered schools or LEAs so we do not qualify for the grants. CPS offered to
have us use their foundation to apply for the grant.
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Email sent to superintendents 11/7/2023
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Appendix E: Site Plan
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Appendix F: Agreement for Payment of Funds DRAFT

Draft 11-7-2023 Draft

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR
SPECIAL EDUCATION BUILDING PROJECT

This Interlocal Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into under the
provisions of the Nebraska Interlocal Cooperation Act, NEB. REV. STAT. §§
13-801 to 13-827 (“Act”), between:

● Educational Service Unit No. 7 (“ESU 7”);
● Boone County School District 06-0001, commonly known as

Boone Central Public Schools (“Boone Central”); and
● Merrick County School District 61-0004, commonly known as

Central City Public Schools (“Central City”).
● Colfax County School District 19-0058, commonly known as

Clarkson Public Schools (“Clarkson”).
● Platte County School District 71-0001, commonly known as

Columbus Public Schools (“Columbus”).
● Polk County School District 72-0015, commonly known as Cross

County Public Schools (“Cross County”).
● Butler County School District 12-0056, commonly known as

David City Public Schools (“David City”).
● Butler County School District 12-0502, commonly known as East

Butler Public Schools (“East Butler”).
● Nance County School District 63-0001, commonly known as

Fullerton Public Schools (“Fullerton”).
● Polk County School District 72-0075, commonly known as High

Plains Community Schools (“High Plains”).
● Colfax County School District 19-0070, commonly known as

Howells-Dodge Consolidated Schools (“Howells-Dodge”).
● Platte County School District 71-0067, commonly known as

Humphrey Public Schools (“Humphrey”).
● Platte County School District 71-0005, commonly known as
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Lakeview Community Schools (“Lakeview”).
● Colfax County School District 19-0039, commonly known as

Leigh Community Schools (“Leigh”).
● Polk County School District 72-0019, commonly known as

Osceola Public Schools (“Osceola”).
● Merrick County School District 61-00949 commonly known as

Palmer Public Schools (“Palmer”).
● Colfax County School District 19-0123, commonly known as

Schuyler Community Schools (“Schuyler”).
● Polk County School District 72-0032, commonly known as

Shelby-Rising Schools (“Shelby-Rising”).
● Boone County School District 06-0017, Commonly known as St.

Edward Public Schools (“St. Edward”).
● Nance County School District 63-0030, commonly known as Twin

River Public Schools (“Twin River”).

The school districts are referred to collectively as “Districts.” ESU 7 and the
Districts are referred to collectively as “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the Act provides that two or more public agencies may
enter into an agreement for joint or cooperative action, and this Agreement
is made and entered into pursuant to the provisions of that Act; and

WHEREAS, the Parties are a school district and an ESU and, therefore,
also public agencies and political subdivisions of the State of Nebraska;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to make the most efficient use of their
taxing authority and other powers to enable them to cooperate with each
other and other entities as further agreed on the basis of mutual advantage
to provide goods, services, and facilities in a manner and pursuant to forms
of governmental organization that will accord the best results in terms of
geographic, economic, population, and other factors that will influence the
needs and development of the Parties;

WHEREAS, the Parties have passed resolutions authorizing each party
to approve and enter into this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained
herein, it is agreed by the parties as follows:
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1. No Separate Legal Entity. This Agreement does not establish
a separate legal or joint entity.

2. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to construct and
operate a special education program (hereinafter “Program”) at ESU 7 and to
enter into any arrangements or agreements that are desirable or necessary
to achieve this purpose.

3. Term. This Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2024 and
shall continue until terminated by the Parties as provided herein.

4. Administration. The School Districts’ superintendents and the
ESU 7 Administrator (“Administrators”) shall be responsible for jointly
administering the cooperative undertaking described in this Agreement. The
Administrators, may take any action authorized, either explicitly or implicitly,
by the Interlocal Cooperation Act, including any action that may be
necessary to perform the duties and functions as provided in this
Agreement.

5. Fiscal Agent. ESU 7 shall serve as the fiscal agent for the
purposes of this Agreement. The fiscal agent shall segregate funds
contributed to a project pursuant to this Agreement from other funds it
maintains and shall provide quarterly statements to the Parties of all activity.
The fiscal agent will thereafter be authorized to make all necessary and
appropriate expenditures in support of the project, unless said expenditures
would cause the project to exceed the approved budget by more than
$100,000. If the fiscal agent deems it necessary to exceed a project budget
by more than $100,000, the agent shall request approval from the Parties’
boards of education for the over-budget expenditure.

6. Control and Supervision. ESU 7 shall exercise the degree of
control and supervision of the Program as necessary to achieve the
purpose(s) of this agreement. Such control and supervision will include the
enforcement of any rules and regulations adopted by the Parties for the
safety of persons engaged in use of the Program.

7. Operations and Use. ESU 7 shall develop, on or before July 1,
2024), a plan for the operation of the Program (hereinafter “Use Schedule”).
The Use Schedule may be amended or changed from time to time by ESU 7.

8. Use of Program by Other Persons or Organizations. The
Parties may allow other individuals, entities, or organizations as is allowed
by ESU 7 Facilities Use Policy.

9. Care and Maintenance. ESU 7 shall be responsible for the
general maintenance and care of the Program, subject to financial payments
or contributions made by the Districts.

10. Program Improvements. ESU 7 may make such alterations,
improvements, and repairs to the Program as it desires without other
Parties’ approval. In circumstances where (1) capital construction additions
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or improvement expenses will be passed on to the Parties, the other
Parties’ must approve said Program improvements in writing and (2) the
alterations, improvements, or repairs that need to be approved by the
appropriate regulatory authority are so approved by that authority. Each
Party agrees to be responsible for the payment of any and all repairs,
alterations, improvements, and replacements it makes to the Program
except as otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing. All improvements
made to the Program shall be and remain the personal property of the Party
that owns the real property on which the improvements are located upon the
termination of this Agreement, and shall remain with the Program at the
termination of this Agreement for any reason.

11. Utilities. ESU 7 shall be responsible for the payment of all
utilities.

12. Financial Contribution. The Program will be funded in two
ways.

A. Program Tuition.
1. Parties with eligible students enrolled in the Program

the first academic year, 2024-2025, will will be
obligated to pay the full-year tuition regardless of
their students’ attendance, except in cases where
one of the following circumstances arises: (1)
Expenses are adequately covered by other school
districts who have students attending. This will
require more than 5 students for one teacher, or no
more than 10 students for two teachers, or (2) If a
student leaves the Program, another district fills the
vacancy.

2. After the first academic year, 2025-2026 and
beyond, will pay tuition for eligible students enrolled
in the Program.

B. Building Fee.
1. Each Party shall pay a $40 daily building fee for

students who attend the Program. This building fee is
not eligible for special education reimbursement.

13. ESU 7 Responsibilities. ESU7 agrees to act as the Consortium
Coordinating Agency, and as such, agrees to:

A. Furnish the Special Education personnel for the Program as
well as administrative personnel to manage all
administrative duties in regard to this Agreement.

B. Perform all the bookkeeping and financial operations
necessary to manage this Agreement.

C. Prepare and submit all necessary reports and agreements
as required for the management of this Agreement.

Document Table of Contents
Appendix Table of Contents

32

DR
AF
T



D. Not exceed the budget or spending guidelines as set forth
in the School District’s monetary contribution.

14. Expenses. Unless provided otherwise herein, all expenses
resulting from this Agreement shall be shared and paid equally by the
Parties.

15. Manner of Acquiring, Holding, and Disposing of Real and
Personal Property. The Parties’ respective governing boards shall
determine the manner of acquiring, holding, or disposing of real property in
the event that such a need arises. In no event shall the Administrators have
the authority to acquire real property on behalf of the Parties. The
Administrators shall have the authority to acquire and hold any personal
property that is needed or required for the implementation of any purpose of
this Agreement. The title to all such personal property shall be held in the
name of ESU 7. ESU 7 shall have the authority to dispose of such personal
property, provided that (a) any such disposal shall comply with state law,
and (b) any funds raised from such sale shall be shared by the parties in
proportion to their contribution made to obtain the property.

16. Financing and Budgeting. The Administrators will prepare and
approve a budget on an annual basis based on a fiscal year that begins on
September 1st and ends on August 31st. Each Party will budget separately to
pay the costs and expenses that it will reasonably and necessarily incur to
fulfill its obligations under this Agreement. Each Party agrees to pay an
amount determined by the Administrators to fulfill its share and obligations
under the budget pursuant to any terms or deadlines determined by the
Administrators.

17. Damage or Destruction. The Parties agree that in the event of
the damage or destruction of the Program, they shall be restored to the
same use to the extent possible with insurance proceeds. No party shall be
obligated to restore the Program beyond what can be provided with
insurance proceeds. In the event that insurance proceeds are insufficient to
repair or replace the Program, this Agreement shall terminate.

18. Taxes. This Agreement does not grant the Parties any
authority to levy, collect, or account for any tax authorized under sections
13-318 through 13-326 or 13-2813 through 2816. The Party owning the
Property will be liable for any real estate tax or assessment on such
Property.

19. Nondiscrimination. The Parties shall not discriminate against
any employee or applicant who is to be employed for performance of this
Agreement with respect to his or her hire, tenure, terms, conditions, or
privileges of employment, because of his race, color, religion, sex, disability,
or national origin.

20. Employment Eligibility Verification. The Parties shall use a
federal immigration verification system to determine the work eligibility
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status of employees hired on or after October 1, 2009 and who are
physically performing services within the State of Nebraska. If a party
employs or contracts with any subcontractor in connection with this
Agreement, the contracting party shall include a provision in the contract
requiring the subcontractor to use a federal immigration verification system
to determine the work eligibility status of new employees physically
performing services within the State of Nebraska.

21. Termination. The Parties may terminate this Agreement prior
to its scheduled termination date only if each of the Parties’ governing
boards pass a resolution and submit a copy of it to the other Parties. Any
funds or property in possession of the Parties as a result of this Agreement
shall be divided and distributed to the party that contributed it or funded its
purchases. Termination shall not relieve a Party of any obligation for its
share of any outstanding indebtedness or expense incurred under this
Agreement.

22. Default. A party shall be in default under this Agreement if it
breaches, defaults on or otherwise fails to perform or satisfy any agreement,
obligation, term, covenant, condition or provision set forth herein or arising
hereunder, and such breach, default or failure to perform continues for a
period of thirty (30) days after the party receives written notice of such
breach or failure to perform from the other party; or, if such breach cannot
reasonably be cured within such 30-day period, and the breaching party fails
to commence to cure such breach within such thirty (30) days after notice
from the non-breaching party or fails to proceed diligently to cure such
breach within a reasonable time thereafter. Upon default by a party, the
remaining parties may pursue any remedy provided by law.

23. Liability Insurance. Each party shall obtain and pay for its
own liability insurance coverage for their participation in this Agreement.
The minimum coverage under such insurance shall be $1,000,000 for one
accident and $5,000,000 in the aggregate.

24. New Members. The Parties may add additional parties to this
Agreement by the majority consent of the then current member Parties. The
Administrators shall establish the fees, costs, charges, assessments, and
other conditions required for participation by the new member.

25. Notice. Each Party giving any Notice (“Notice”) under this
Agreement must give written Notice by personal delivery, registered or
certified Mail (in each case, return receipt requested and postage prepaid),
or electronic mail to the School Districts’ superintendents and the ESU 7
Administrator at the address on file with the Nebraska Department of
Education. Notice is effective only if the party giving the Notice has
complied with this section.

26. Indemnification. To the extent permitted by applicable law,
but without waiving any rights under any applicable state governmental
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immunity act, the Parties shall each indemnify and hold harmless the other
and its directors, officers, and employees, from any claims, expenses
(including attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses), damages or losses it may
suffer as a result of any claims made regarding the validity of this
Agreement; the effect of this Agreement on the expenditure or revenue
authority of the Parties, including but not limited to taxpayer or regulatory
claims; or any failure of a Party to comply with its responsibilities under this
Agreement.

27. Reservation of Rights. Each party reserves the right to
enforce its own rights, obligations, or benefits of this Agreement.

28. Amendments and Modifications. The Parties may amend or
modify this Agreement only by a signed, written unanimous agreement that
identifies itself as an amendment or modification to this Agreement. No
other alterations in the terms of this agreement shall be valid or binding.

29. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined
to be unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement remain in
full force, if the essential terms and conditions of this Agreement for each
party remain enforceable.

30. Counterparts. The Parties may execute this Agreement in
multiple counterparts, each of which constitutes an original, and all of which,
collectively, constitute only one agreement. The signatures of all of the
Parties need not appear on the same counterpart, and delivery of an
executed counterpart signature page by facsimile or other electronic means
is as effective as executing and delivering this Agreement in the presence of
the other Parties to this Agreement. This Agreement is effective upon
delivery of one executed counterpart from each party to the other party. In
proving this Agreement, a party must produce or account only for the
executed counterpart of the party to be charged.

31. Assignment. The Parties shall not assign or otherwise dispose
of this Agreement or any duty, right, or responsibility contemplated in this
Agreement to any other person or entity without the previous written
consent of the other Parties.

32. Entire Agreement. The Agreement is the complete and
exclusive expression of the Parties’ agreement on the matters contained in
this Agreement. All prior and contemporaneous negotiations and
agreements between the Parties on the matters contained in this Agreement
are expressly merged into and superseded by this Agreement.

[Each district will be identified here]

By: ____________________________

Name: __________________________
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Title: ____________________________

Date: ____________________________

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT NO. 7

By: ____________________________

Name: __________________________

Title: ____________________________

Date: ____________________________
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Appendix G: Resolution for District Board of Education

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of [insert school district name here] (“School District”), has reviewed a
copy of the ESU 7 Special Education Expansion Program (“Program”) proposal as provided by
Education Service Unit 7 (“ESU”) who will act as Coordinating Agency for the construction or
remodel of a special education building; and,

WHEREAS, the Board believes that it is in the best interest of the School District to participate
in the Program project;

NOW THEREFORE, with a quorum present and a majority of its members voting in favor, the
Board hereby adopts the following Resolutions:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the School District shall become a Partner School District in the
Program project as outlined in the Program proposal;

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this ______ day of Month XX, 20XX.

[insert school district name here]

By:_____________________________________
Authorized Board Representative
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Appendix H: Sample Contribution Worksheet

Option 1: Districts Pay Tuition + $6800 non-reimbursable. ESU Pays $330,000 non-reimbursable.

Particpating
Districts

Year 1
170 Days

Year 2
170 Days

Year 3
170 Days District Totals

*ESU Start Up
$180,000+
$300,000+
$30,000=
$510,000

Building
Fee

($40/day) Tuition

Building
Fee
($40/day) Tuition

Building
Fee
($40/day) Tuition

Total
Cost

80%
Reimbu
rsed Balance

Student 1 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$156,00

0 $489,600

Student 2 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$156,00

0 $469,200

Student 3 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$156,00

0 $448,800

Student 4 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$156,00

0 $428,400

Student 5 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$156,00

0 $408,000

Totals per year $34,000
$325,00

0 $34,000
$325,00

0 $34,000
$325,00

0
$1,077,0

00
$780,00

0
Total Paid End

of Yr. 3

* Over 3 year period, $0 in reimbursement for the Building fee. ESU pays all $330,000 $102,000
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Option 2: Districts Pay Tuition + $6800 reimbursable. ESU Pays $180,000 non-reimbursable.

Particpating
Districts

Year 1
170 Days

Year 2
170 Days

Year 3
170 Days District Totals

*ESU Start Up
$180,000+
$300,000+
$30,000=
$510,000

Equipm
ent Fee
($40/day) Tuition

Equipm
ent Fee
($40/day) Tuition

Equipm
ent Fee
($40/day) Tuition

Total
Cost

80%
Reimbu
rsed Balance

Student 1 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$172,32

0 $489,600

Student 2 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$172,32

0 $469,200

Student 3 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$172,32

0 $448,800

Student 4 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$172,32

0 $428,400

Student 5 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000 $6,800 $65,000
$215,40

0
$172,32

0 $408,000

Totals per year $34,000
$325,00

0 $34,000
$325,00

0 $34,000
$325,00

0
$1,077,0

00
$861,60

0
Total Paid End

of Yr. 3

** Over 3 year period, districts will receive $16,320 in equipment fee reimbursement. ESU pays
$180,000 $102,000

Document Table of Contents
Appendix Table of Contents

39

DR
AF
T



Appendix I: Staff Qualifications

Position Training Equipment Approximate Cost

Teacher Special Education
Teaching Certificate

Additional ASD and
Behavioral training
Provided by ESU 7

Computer Summer training

Salary and Benefits
for 2024-2025 school
year

1.0 FTE

Paraeducator ASD and Behavioral
Training Provided by
ESU 7

Lockers/cabinets
6 adult chairs
Computer

Summer training

Salary and Benefits
for 2024-2025 school
year 6.0 FTE

Speech-Language
Pathologist

Masters
Communication
Disorders

Additional ASD and
Behavioral training
Provided by ESU 7

Desk and chair
Computer

Summer training

Salary and Benefits
for 2024-2025 school
year

.20 FTE
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Appendix J: List of Structural Components

Room Components/Equipment Approximate Cost

Classroom 1 SLP Desk and 7 adult chairs
5 student work stations
5 student chairs with flexible
seating options
7 adult chairs
Counter and cupboards
above and below
Marker Board
Projector
Kidney Shaped table and 5
student chairs
Noise Canceling headphones
for each student

Program/Curriculum

Room Divider so Classroom
1 and 2 can be opened if
needed.

Classroom 2 5 student work stations
5 student chairs with flexible
seating options
Teacher Desk and 7 adult
chairs
Counter and cupboards
above and below
Marker Board
Projector
Kidney Shaped table and 5
student chairs
Noise Canceling headphones
for each student

Program/Curriculum

18 Lockers

Storage Room Shelves and locking cabinets
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Restroom Toilet, one stall shower
w/hand held sprayer, sink and
mirror, and storage cabinet
? Double kitchen sink for
clean up and crafts etc?

Sensory Room Bubble Tube
Two mirrors
Rocking Chairs
Bean Bag Chairs
Mats
Light boxes
Texture (variety)
Bin sensory activities
Table and chairs
Music

Cool Down Room Mats
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Appendix K: Contact Information
ESU 7 Chief Administrator
Dr. Larianne Polk
lpolk@esu7.org
402-564-5753

ESU 7 Special Education Director
Tami Clay
tclay@esu7.org
402-564-0815

ESU 7 Level III Principal
Cara Neesen
cneesen@esu7.org
402-564-5753
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	Agenda
	1. Call Meeting to Order
	1.1. Pledge of Allegiance
	1.2. Open Meetings Statement
	1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval

	2. Staff and Student Involvement
	2.1. E-Sports Presentation
	2.2. Student Board Member Reports
	jonathan board report nov 2023
	catlyn board report nov 2023


	3. Public Forum
	4. Agenda Approval
	5. Consent Agenda
	5.1. Approve minutes of the regular meeting.
	Minutes October 13 2023 Meeting
	Minutes Oct 18 2023 Work Session
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	November 2023 Claims
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	A.Cash Receipts October 2023
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	C.Monthly Expenditure Report
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	7.1. Dr. Denker
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	7.2. Mr. Couch
	7.3. Mr. Lindsley
	lindsley board report nov 2023

	7.4. Mr. Happ
	7.5. Ms. Romshek
	7.6. Ms. Daniels
	daniels board report nov 2023

	7.7. Mr. Hermelbracht

	8. Old Business
	9. New Business
	9.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on opting to play 8-man or 11-man football starting in the fall of 2024.
	9.2. Discuss, consider, and take action to approve the 2024-25 school calendar.
	2024-25 school calendar wed nov 8 2023

	9.3. Discuss, consider, and take action to replace all Series 5000s Board Policies with new and updated policies.
	updated 5500 policies nov 2023
	updated 5400 policies nov 2023
	updated 5200 policies nov 2023
	updated 5100 policies nov 2023
	updated 5000 policies nov 2023
	new 5000 policies nov 2023
	Summer Enforcement  include in Policy 5103.docx

	9.4. Discuss the possibility of purchasing and installing vape sensors in the high school.
	verkada vape sensor quotes nov 2023

	9.5. Discuss, consider, and take action to approve the 2022-23 financial audit.
	9.6. Discuss the Supt evaluation instrument.
	9.7. Discuss the possibility of a Tier 3 intervention school at ESU 7 in the future and the needs of the school district.
	ESU 7 Special Education Expansion Program Nov 2023

	9.8. Discuss the district's preliminary 2022-23 annual report that will be finalized once NDE releases assessment data and shared with the public in December.

	10. Personnel
	10.1. Discuss, consider, and take action to approve the 2024-25 negotiated agreement.
	2024-25 negotiated agreement nov 2023

	10.2. Discuss, consider, and take action to recognize DCEA as the bargaining unit for teachers for the 2025-26 negotiated agreement.
	dcea recognition nov 2023


	11. Future Discussion Items
	11.1. Supt Evaluation
	11.2. Supt Contract Extension

	12. Adjournment

